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I* I Public Services and Services publiques et 5 Wing Goose Bay Site Support Services
Procurement Canada approvisionnement Canada W6369-170006/B

Amendment 001 is raised to respond to the last round of questions that were asked during
the RFI (W6369-170006/A) for this requirement. (Question 116 to Question 122)

Question and Answers 1to 7

Question 1

Ref Annex A (3.5.8.1.1 p.260; and 3.5.9.2 p.271): Both ARFF Category 5 and ICAO Category 8 are
identified at these reference points but it is unclear why they are both mentioned. Could Canada please
clarify which firefighting requirement should be used at these references?

Answer 1

The firefighter requirement in dependant on the air operations being conducted. Of note, 97% of air traffic at
5 Wing Goose Bay is civil aviation. Hence, the contracted requirement for ICAO CAT 8. That said, from a
support to military air operations perspective, the contractor is mandated to abide by the minimum response
strength ARFF - CAT 5.

International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO)

Reference: A. CANADIAN AIR DIVISON ORDER Volume3, 3-706, Annex A

AIRPORT/HELIPORT CATEGORY AND MINIMUM RESPONSE STRENGTH

Minimum Response Strength (MRS)
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CF Al —
3 lrp.ort/ IV.I|n|n.1un.1 Minimum Number of
Aircraft Heliport extinguishing L. . . .
Minimum Number of ARFF Vehicles/ Incident Fire Fighters
Category agent i . . Total
L. Operators Commander (rescue/interior Fire
quantities Fighting)
(litres) ghting
Hornet
5 10450 2 1 2 5
(CF18)
Question 2

Ref Annex A (3.2.8.4.2 p.217): Is it the responsibility of the contractor to acquire an OSCER?

Answer 2
IAW SOW 3.2.8.4.2., it is the responsibility of the contractor to provide the OSCER staff, only.

Question 3
Ref Annex I: Can Canada please indicate where the commercial rebates should be added in Annex 1?

Answer 3

Bidders will not be requested to propose a commercial rebate. The final RFP reflects the removal of the
Commercial Allocations credit. The contractor will, however, provide Canada with a credit for cost of fuel
attributed to Contractor’s commercial operations in Happy Valley- Goose Bay and surrounding area, at the
end of each Contract Year. In addition, in order to remove any unfair competition between the Site Support
Services Contractor and other contractors who may provide competing commercial services in the
surrounding area, the SSS Contractor will also pay to Canada the value of the difference in price of fuel used
between 5 Wing and commercial fuel providers in town.

Question 4

Will Canada confirm that they will consider the experience of a Subcontractor for both Mandatory and
Point-Rated criteria in Annex J, as long as a letter is submitted with a bid confirming the Subcontractor’s
commitment to act as a Subcontractor to the Bidder? And, does this consideration apply to key personnel
and corporate level experience?

In respect of a Bidder that is a corporation, will Canada consider the experience of the Bidder’s shareholders
on equal footing as experience of the Bidder?

Will Canada consider a Bidder to be a joint venture if the Bidder is a limited partnership formed under the
laws of a province of Canada?

In respect of a Bidder that is a limited partnership, will Canada consider, on equal footing as experience of
the Bidder, the experience of each of the partners gained outside of the limited partnership?



I* I Public Services and Services publiques et 5 Wing Goose Bay Site Support Services
Procurement Canada approvisionnement Canada W6369-170006/B

In respect of a Bidder that is a joint venture, will Canada consider, on equal footing as experience of the
Bidder, the experience of each of the members of the joint venture gained outside of the joint venture
relationship?

Please clarify whether Canada will consider, on equal footing as experience of the Bidder, the experience of
the Bidder’s Subcontractors provided that the Bidder provides the Subcontractors’ commitment letters
referred to in Amendment 16, Answer 114.

Answer 4
Bidders are to disregard answers #47 and #114 as the technical evaluation criteria has been revised with the
following:

For both Mandatory Criteria 1a and Point Rated criteria 2.1a.1 to 2.1a.15:

Canada will consider the experience of either the Bidder and or any of its proposed subcontractor(s) for any
one section. However, for subcontractor experience to be accepted, the Bidder will be required, at the Bid
Solicitation Phase and during the performance of any resulting contract, to continue to provide the services
of that subcontractor, unless the consent of the Contracting Authority is given to make a change.

For subcontractor experience, the Bidder is required to provide a letter from the subcontractor confirming the
subcontractor’s commitment to act as a subcontractor to the Bidder if awarded the Goose Bay base services
contract; if this letter is not included in the bid at bid closing, the proposed subcontractor’s experience may
not be considered for evaluation purposes.

Question 5
Ref Annex N: Is the contractor allowed to conduct commercial activities in buildings leased by contractor

from Canada outside of buildings identified in Annex N? If so, does Canada expect a rebate on these
commercial activities?

Answer 5
Contractors are not allowed to conduct commercial operations from any DND owned Real Property.

Question 6
Ref Annex J (2.3.c, p.558): Can Canada please provide the classification of the CHP plant?

Answer 6
The GB CHP is a 1st Class facility requiring a 1st Class Power Engineer as the Chief Operator

Question 7
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Ref Annex N: Was it Canada’s intention to list the food services buildings in Annex N therefore restricting
commercial food services?

Answer 7
Commercial food services is not restricted. If viable, it would be evaluated as part of the contracted

submitted food services proposal.



